AN ULTRA-WIDEBAND ANTENNA WITH TRIPLE BAND-NOTCHED
CHARACTERISTICS FOR WEARABLE APPLICATION
MUNIRAH AZ ZAHRA BINTI ABDUL RASHID
A thesis submitted in
fulfillment of the requirement for the award of the
Degree of Master of Electrical Engineering
Faculty of Electrical and Electronic Engineering
Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia

111
REFERENCES
[1] “Federal Communication Commission First Order and Report: Revision of Part
15 of the Commission’s Rules Regarding UWB Transmission Systems.” pp.
98–153, 2002.
[2] J. Trajkovikj and A. K. Skrivervik, “Comparison of SAR of UHF wearable
antennas,” in 2016 10th European Conference on Antennas and Propagation
(EuCAP), 2016, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/EuCAP.2016.7481220.
[3] ICNIRP, “Guidelines for limiting exposure to time-varying electric, magnetic
and electromagnetic fields (up to 300 GHz),” vol. 74, pp. 492–522, 1999.
[4] P. S. Hall et al., “Antennas and propagation for on-body communication
systems,” IEEE Antennas Propag. Mag., vol. 49, no. 3, pp. 41–58, 2007, doi:
10.1109/MAP.2007.4293935.
[5] A. Alemaryeen and S. Noghanian, “On-Body Low-Profile Textile Antenna
With Artificial Magnetic Conductor,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 67,
no. 6, pp. 3649–3656, 2019, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2019.2902632.
[6] G. Gao, B. Hu, S. Wang, and C. Yang, “Wearable Circular Ring Slot Antenna
With EBG Structure for Wireless Body Area Network,” IEEE Antennas Wirel.
Propag. Lett., vol. 17, no. 3, pp. 434–437, 2018, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2018.2794061.
[7] A. Alomainy, A. Sani, A. Rahman, J. G. Santas, and Y. Hao, “Transient
Characteristics of Wearable Antennas and Radio Propagation Channels for
Ultrawideband Body-Centric Wireless Communications,” IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., vol. 57, no. 4, pp. 875–884, 2009, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2009.2014588.
[8] H. Liu, C. Ku, T. Wang, and C. Yang, “Compact Monopole Antenna With
Band-Notched Characteristic for UWB Applications,” IEEE Antennas Wirel.
Propag. Lett., vol. 9, pp. 397–400, 2010, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2010.2049633.
[9] R. Chandel and A. K. Gautam, “Compact MIMO/diversity slot antenna for
UWB applications with band-notched characteristic,” Electron. Lett., vol. 52,
PTTA
PERP
UST
AKA
AN
TUN
KU T
UN
AMI
NAH
112
no. 5, pp. 336–338, 2016.
[10] M. Bashiri, C. Ghobadi, J. Nourinia, and M. Majidzadeh, “WiMAX, WLAN,
and X-Band Filtering Mechanism: Simple-Structured Triple-Band Frequency
Selective Surface,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 16, pp. 3245–
3248, 2017, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2017.2771265.
[11] I. P. 1. W. G. for W. P. A. Network and TG6, “Body area networks,” no. March.
pp. 1–48, 2013.
[12] L. Song and Y. Rahmat-Samii, “A Systematic Investigation of Rectangular
Patch Antenna Bending Effects for Wearable Applications,” IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., vol. 66, no. 5, pp. 2219–2228, 2018, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2018.2809469.
[13] M. Mehranpour, J. Nourinia, C. Ghobadi, and M. Ojaroudi, “Dual Band-
Notched Square Monopole Antenna for Ultrawideband Applications,” IEEE
Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 11, pp. 172–175, 2012, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2012.2186552.
[14] R. Zaker, C. Ghobadi, and J. Nourinia, “Bandwidth Enhancement of Novel
Compact Single and Dual Band-Notched Printed Monopole Antenna With a
Pair of L-Shaped Slots,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 57, no. 12, pp.
3978–3983, 2009, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2009.2023475.
[15] Y. Jalil, C. Chakrabarty, and B. Kasi, A Compact Wideband Microstrip Antenna
Intergrated with Band-Notched Design, vol. 77. 2012.
[16] S. Habib, G. I. Kiani, and M. F. U. Butt, “An efficient UWB FSS for
electromagnetic shielding,” in 2017 International Conference on

TUN
KU T
UN
AMI
NAH
113
[20] FCC, “Revision of Part 15 of the Commission’s Rules Regarding Ultra-
Wideband Transmission Systems; ET Docket 98-153, FCC 02-48,” 2002.
[21] M. R. I. Faruque, M. T. Islam, and M. H. Ullah, “Biological effect of SAR on
the human head due to variation of dielectric properties at 1800 and 2450 MHz
with different antenna substrate materials,” Sci. Eng. Compos. Mater., vol. 22,
no. 4, pp. 411–415, 2015, doi: doi:10.1515/secm-2013-0214.
[22] Y. Song, J. Hu, N. Chu, T. Jin, J. Zhang, and Z. Zhou, “Building Layout
Reconstruction in Concealed Human Target Sensing via UWB MIMO
Through-Wall Imaging Radar,” IEEE Geosci. Remote Sens. Lett., vol. 15, no.
8, pp. 1199–1203, 2018, doi: 10.1109/LGRS.2018.2834501.
[23] L. Flueratoru, S. Wehrli, M. Magno, E. S. Lohan, and D. Niculescu, “High-
Accuracy Ranging and Localization with Ultra-Wideband Communications for
Energy-Constrained Devices,” IEEE Internet Things J., p. 1, 2021, doi:
10.1109/JIOT.2021.3125256.

κ Mg2SiO4 ceramic tapes and their role as screen printed microstrip patch
antenna substrates,” Mater. Sci. Eng. B, vol. 264, p. 114947, 2021, doi:
[38] Y. Ghazaoui, A. El Alami, M. El Ghzaoui, S. Das, D. Barad, and S. Mohapatra,
“Millimeter wave antenna with enhanced bandwidth for 5G wireless
application,” J. Instrum., vol. 15, no. 01, p. T01003, 2020, doi: 10.1088/1748-
0221/15/01/T01003.
[39] Ahmed Hafedh Nada, “Planar Ultra Wideband Antenna with Band Rejector,”
Universiti Teknologi Malaysia, 2020.
[40] L. Guo, M. Min, W. Che, and W. Yang, “A Novel Miniaturized Planar Ultra-
Wideband Antenna,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 2769–2773, 2019, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2886799.
[41] X. Ding, Z. Zhao, Y. Yang, Z. Nie, and Q. H. Liu, “A Compact Unidirectional
Ultra-Wideband Circularly Polarized Antenna Based on Crossed Tapered Slot
Radiation Elements,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 66, no. 12, pp. 7353–
7358, 2018, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2018.2867059.
PTTA
PERP
UST
AKA

Highly Miniaturized Ultra-Wideband Antenna with a Triple-Band Notch for
PTTA
PERP
UST
AKA
AN
TUN
KU T
UN
AMI
NAH
116
Wearable Applications,” 2022.
[53] Z. Hao and J. Hong, “Compact UWB Filter With Double Notch-Bands Using
Multilayer LCP Technology,” IEEE Microw. Wirel. Components Lett., vol. 19,
no. 8, pp. 500–502, 2009, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2009.2024828.
[54] A. Q. Kamil and A. K. Jassim, “Design ultra-wideband antenna have a band
rejection desired to avoid interference from existing bands,” Bull. Electr. Eng.
Informatics, vol. 11, no. 2, pp. 886–892, 2022, doi: 10.11591/eei.v11i2.3164.
[55] G. Yang, R. Jin, C. Vittoria, V. G. Harris, and N. X. Sun, “Small Ultra-
Wideband (UWB) Bandpass Filter With Notched Band,” IEEE Microw. Wirel.
Components Lett., vol. 18, no. 3, pp. 176–178, 2008, doi:
10.1109/LMWC.2008.916781.
[56] M. El Ouahabi, A. Dkiouak, A. Zakriti, M. Essaaidi, and H. Elftouh, “Analysis
and design of a compact ultra-wideband antenna with WLAN and X-band
satellite notch,” Int. J. Electr. Comput. Eng., vol. 10, no. 4, pp. 4261–4269,
2020, doi: 10.11591/ijece.v10i4.pp4261-4269.
[57] Y. Jalil, B. Kasi, C. Chakrabarty, and N. Radzi, “A Compact Rectangular Patch
Ultra Wideband Antenna with WLAN and ITU Band Rejections,” Int. J. Eng.
Technol., vol. 7, pp. 1424–1431, Aug. 2015.
[58] H. G. Schantz, G. Wolenec, and E. M. Myszka, “Frequency notched UWB
antennas,” in IEEE Conference on Ultra Wideband Systems and Technologies,
2003, 2003, pp. 214–218, doi: 10.1109/UWBST.2003.1267835.
[59] Y. Li et al., “A Novel Low-Power Notch-Enhanced Active Filter for
Ultrawideband Interferer Rejected LNA,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech.,
vol. 69, no. 3, pp. 1684–1697, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2021.3053264.
[60] J. Xu, D.-Y. Shen, G.-T. Wang, X.-H. Zhang, X.-P. Zhang, and K. Wu, “A
Small UWB Antenna with Dual Band-Notched Characteristics,” Int. J.
Antennas Propag., vol. 2012, p. 656858, 2012, doi: 10.1155/2012/656858.
[61] P. P. Shome, T. Khan, and R. H. Laskar, “A state‐of‐art review on band‐notch

KU T
UN
AMI
NAH
118
[74] J. Ghimire and D.-Y. Choi, “Design of a compact ultrawideband U-shaped slot
etched on a circular patch antenna with notch band characteristics for
ultrawideband applications,” Int. J. Antennas Propag., vol. 2019, 2019.
[75] X. Lin, Y. Chen, Z. Gong, B.-C. Seet, L. Huang, and Y. Lu, “Ultrawideband
Textile Antenna for Wearable Microwave Medical Imaging Applications,”
IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 68, no. 6, pp. 4238–4249, 2020, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2020.2970072.
[76] M. Särestöniemi, C. Pomalaza-Ráez, C. Kissi, M. Berg, M. Hämäläinen, and J.
Iinatti, “WBAN Channel Characteristics Between Capsule Endoscope and
Receiving Directive UWB On-Body Antennas,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp.
55953–55968, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2982247.
[77] R. Bharadwaj and S. K. Koul, “On-Body UWB Channel Classification and
Characterization for Various Physical Exercises,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp.
126256–126264, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3110715.
[78] Z. A. Dayo, Q. Cao, Y. Wang, S. U. Rahman, and P. Soothar, “A compact
broadband antenna for civil and military wireless communication applications,”
Editor. Pref. From Desk Manag. Ed., vol. 10, no. 9, 2019.
[79] R. Setia, “Wearable Device with Ultra-Wideband Technology Enable Users to

Network (Wlan) Service.” pp. 1–15, 2013.
[118] Y. J. Cho, K. H. Kim, D. H. Choi, S. S. Lee, and S.-O. Park, “A miniature UWB
planar monopole antenna with 5-GHz band-rejection filter and the time-domain
characteristics,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 54, no. 5, pp. 1453–1460,
PTTA
PERP
UST
AKA
AN
TUN
KU T
UN
AMI
NAH
122
2006, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2006.874354.
[119] Z. Tang, X. Wu, J. Zhan, S. Hu, Z. Xi, and Y. Liu, “Compact UWB-MIMO
Antenna With High Isolation and Triple Band-Notched Characteristics,” IEEE
Access, vol. 7, pp. 19856–19865, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2897170.
[120] B. Yin, J. Gu, X. Feng, B. Wang, Y. Yu, and W. Ruan, “A low SAR value
wearable antenna for wireless body area network based on AMC structure,”
Prog. Electromagn. Res. C, vol. 95, pp. 119–129, 2019.
[121] M. A. Jamlos, M. F. Jamlos, S. Khatun, and A. H. Ismail, “An optimum quarter-
wave impedance matching feedline for circular UWB array antenna with high
gain performance,” in 2014 IEEE Symposium on Wireless Technology and
Applications (ISWTA), 2014, pp. 165–169, doi:
10.1109/ISWTA.2014.6981180.
[122] D. Yang, J. Hu, and S. Liu, “A Low Profile UWB Antenna for WBAN
Applications,” IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 25214–25219, 2018.
[123] C. Rong, W. Xiao, Y. Xu, and M.-Y. Xia, “A double band-notched UWB
antenna for flexible RF electronics,” Appl. Comput. Electromagn. Soc. J., vol.
32, pp. 413–417, May 2017.
[124] A. Majeed and K. Sayidmarie, “UWB elliptical patch monopole antenna with
dual-band notched characteristics,” Int. J. Electr. Comput. Eng., vol. 9, pp.
3591–3598, Oct. 2019.
[125] Z. Yao, S. Xiao, Y. Li, and B.-Z. Wang, “Wide-angle, ultra-wideband,
polarization-independent circuit analog absorbers,” IEEE Trans. Antennas
Propag., vol. 70, no. 8, pp. 7276–7281, 2022.
[126] D. Sarkar, K. V Srivastava, and K. Saurav, “A Compact Microstrip-Fed Triple
Band-Notched UWB Monopole Antenna,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett.,
vol. 13, pp. 396–399, 2014, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2014.2306812.
[127] Y. Zhang, W. Hong, C. Yu, Z.-Q. Kuai, Y.-D. Don, and J.-Y. Zhou, “Planar
Ultrawideband Antennas With Multiple Notched Bands Based on Etched Slots
on the Patch and/or Split Ring Resonators on the Feed Line,” IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., vol. 56, no. 9, pp. 3063–3068, 2008, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2008.928815.
[128] M. Ur-Rehman, Q. H. Abbasi, M. Akram, and C. Parini, “Design of band-
notched ultra wideband antenna for indoor and wearable wireless
communications,” IET Microwaves, Antennas Propag., vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 243–
PTTA
PERP
UST
AKA
AN
TUN
KU T
UN
AMI
NAH
123
251, 2015, doi: 10.1049/iet-map.2014.0378.
[129] A. K. Gautam, S. Yadav, and B. K. Kanaujia, “A CPW-Fed Compact UWB
Microstrip Antenna,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 12, pp. 151–
154, 2013, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2013.2244055.
[130] Y. Li and K.-M. Luk, “60-GHz substrate integrated waveguide fed cavity-
backed aperture-coupled microstrip patch antenna arrays,” IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., vol. 63, no. 3, pp. 1075–1085, 2015.
[131] Q. Chu and Y. Yang, “A Compact Ultrawideband Antenna With 3.4/5.5 GHz
Dual Band-Notched Characteristics,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 56,
no. 12, pp. 3637–3644, 2008, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2008.2007368.
[132] X. Guan et al., “Novel ultra-wideband antenna with dual-band rejection
characteristic for wearable applications,” in 2016 IEEE International Workshop
on Electromagnetics: Applications and Student Innovation Competition
(iWEM), 2016, pp. 1–3, doi: 10.1109/iWEM.2016.7505006.
[133] S. J. Chen, T. Kaufmann, D. C. Ranasinghe, and C. Fumeaux, “A modular
textile antenna design using snap-on buttons for wearable applications,” IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 64, no. 3, pp. 894–903, 2016.
[134] Q. Abbasi, M. Ur Rehman, X. Yang, A. Alomainy, K. Qaraqe, and E. Serpedin,
“Ultrawideband Band-Notched Flexible Antenna for Wearable Applications,”
Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett. IEEE, vol. 12, pp. 1606–1609, Dec. 2013, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2013.2294214.
[135] A. Y. I. Ashyap et al., “Fully Fabric High Impedance Surface-Enabled Antenna
for Wearable Medical Applications,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 6948–6960,
2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3049491.
PTTA
PERP
UST
AKA